

Geoffrey A. Graber (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew Friedman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brian E. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
East Tower, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699

Additional Class Counsel Listed on Signature Page

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
BROOKLYN DIVISION**

THOMAS ALLEGRA, YESENIA ARIZA,
MARIANA ELISE EMMERT, STUART
ROGOFF, GRACELYNN TENAGLIA, and
MELISSA VERRASTRO, individually and
on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LUXOTTICA RETAIL NORTH AMERICA
d/b/a LensCrafters,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (1)
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT; (2)
CLASS COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS,
AND EXPENSES, AND (3) SERVICE AWARDS
TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

CASE NO. 1:17-cv-05216-PKC-LB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

I. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 4

 A. Initiation of the Action..... 5

 B. Two Years of Extensive and Contentious Discovery 6

 C. Class Certification and Daubert Briefing..... 7

 D. Summary Judgment Briefing 8

 E. Trial Preparation 8

II. MEDIATION AND SETTLEMENT 9

 A. Settlement Negotiations 9

 B. Overview of the Settlement 9

 C. The Dissemination of Notice to the Settlement Class 11

 D. The Settlement Class’s Response to the Settlement 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 12

 A. Lead Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 14

 B. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s Length Negotiations Assisted by an Experienced Mediator after Substantial Discovery..... 15

 C. The Settlement Provides Relief to the Settlement Class that is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate under Rule 23(e)(2)(C) and the overlapping *Grinnell* Factors 18

 1. The Settlement Is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation..... 19

 2. The Settlement Provides for an Effective Distribution of the Proceeds to the Class 20

 3. The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Also Support Settlement Approval..... 21

 4. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Pertaining to the Settlement. 23

 D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other 23

E.	The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Also Weigh in Favor of Granting Final Approval	24
1.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	24
2.	The Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not Prevent Final Approval of the Settlement.....	25
II.	NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	26
III.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED	27
IV.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED	28
A.	Counsel’s Investment of Time and Labor Favors the Request	31
B.	The Litigation Has Been Complex and Lengthy	32
C.	The Uncertainty of the Outcome of Litigation Favors the Award.....	33
D.	Counsel Has Skillfully and Vigorously Represented the Class	34
E.	The Fee Request is Standard in Relation to the Settlement	35
1.	The Requested Fee Is Less than One-Third of the Gross Settlement Amount	35
2.	A Lodestar Cross-check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Request.....	37
F.	Public Policy Favors Encouraging Class Actions.....	39
V.	THE ATTORNEYS’ COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED.....	39
VI.	THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE GRANTED	41
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22, 28
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	27
<i>In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litig.</i> , Case No. 5:14-cv-04062-LHK (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)	38
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	33
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12353998 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>Belfiore v. The Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-04090 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2020).....	33, 43
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi- Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	20
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)	36
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002)	4, 30
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	29
<i>In re Bristol–Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F.Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....	33
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	43
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987).....	20

Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.,
380 F.Supp.3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....42

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.,
2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....41

Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC,
874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....26

Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....14

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....24

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) *passim*

In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)34, 35

Cosby v. KPMG LLP,
No. 3:16-cv-121-TAV-DCP, 2022 WL 4129703 (E.D. Tenn. July 12, 2022)38

In Re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)43

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....16, 25

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,
317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)18

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)40

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....32

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....17, 24, 39

Flores v. CGI Inc.,
2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....14

Fresno Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.,
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....22

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)27

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
328 F.R.D. 35 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)23, 30, 33, 38

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Hankinson v. R.T.G. Furniture Corp., d/b/a Rooms to Go, et al.,
Case No. 15-cv-81139 (S.D. Fla. December 15, 2017)39

Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.,
2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....4, 30

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)41

Hesse v. Sprint Corp.,
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010) 11

In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:13-cv-01620,(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016).....38

Karic v. Major Auto. Co. Inc.,
2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. April 27, 2016)43

Kindle v. Dejana,
308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)41

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
No. 14-cv-1142, ECF No. 471 (E.D.N.Y. June 12, 2023).....15

Levinson v. About.Com Inc.,
2010 WL 4159490 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010).....42

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)41

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)39, 42

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18, 34

Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)34

Moses v. Apple Hosp. REIT, Inc.,
2018 WL 1513631 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018).....43

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2nd Cir. 2023) *passim*

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....25

Nichols v. Noom, Inc.,
2022 WL 2705354 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022).....30, 36

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y., Dec. 16, 2019).....24

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2022).....40

Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Davis,
No. 1:16-cv-03591-GHW (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2022).....38

Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC,
320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. 2017), *aff’d*, 896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018).....25

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)21, 27

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)32

Sanders v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC,
2018 WL 1116017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....17

Seekamp v. It’s Huge, Inc.,
2014 WL 7272960 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2014).....40

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....22, 38, 30

Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
2023 WL 2492977 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023).....14

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)42

Steiner v. Hercules Inc.,
835 F.Supp. 771 (D. Del. 1993).....42

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F.Supp.2d 254 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....30, 36, 38

Sykes v. Harris,
2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)33

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....17, 31, 39

In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)19, 30, 36

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....30, 36, 37

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.,
2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....42

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), aff’d, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 30, 37

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Warner Commc’n Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)35

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....16

Weiner v. Tivity Health, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-1469 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 7, 2021)38

In re Wells Fargo & Co. Sec. Litig.,
Case No. 1:20-cv-04494-JLR-SN (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2023)23, 38

Wright v. Stern,
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....25

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....41

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... *passim*

In re Zoom Video Commc 'ns, Inc. Priv. Litig.,
2022 WL 1593389 (N.D. Cal. April 21, 2022).....25

Statutes

California’s Unfair Competition Law.....7

Consumer Legal Remedies Act7

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Practices Act7

NY General Business Law §§ 349, 350.....7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, *Attorney Fees in Class Action
Settlements: An Empirical Study*.....36

William B. Rubenstein, *5 Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020)..... *passim*
